
GOSSAN RESOURCES LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY LETTER

Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

Gossan Resources Limited

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

As at	September 30, 2024	March 31, 2024
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 199,085	\$ 87,090
Accounts receivable (Note 5)	440,460	750,665
Prepaid expenses	8,676	1,200
Marketable securities (Note 6(ii))	52,500	105,000
	\$ 700,721	\$ 943,955
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 43,861	\$ 83,565
Due to related parties (Note 12)	106,887	111,975
	150,748	195,540
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 7(b))	15,281,657	15,281,657
Contributed surplus	2,449,504	2,438,029
Deficit	(17,181,188)	(16,971,271)
	549,973	748,415
	\$ 700,721	\$ 943,955

See accompanying notes to these condensed interim financial statements.

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Gossan Resources Limited

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS (LOSS)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023		Six Months Ended September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023	
Expenses								
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 6)	\$	22,614	\$	14,260	\$	27,424	\$	26,751
General expenses (Note 10)		82,992		90,323		155,692		147,348
Loss before the following		(105,606)		(104,583)		(183,116)		(174,099)
Gain on disposition of mineral property interest (Note 6(ii) and (iii))		-		10,500		-		510,500
Interest income (Note 6(ii))		13,148		-		25,699		-
Fair value adjustment on marketable securities (note 6(ii))		(45,000)		(1,500)		(52,500)		(1,500)
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings and (loss)	\$	(137,458)	\$	(95,583)	\$	(209,917)	\$	334,901
Basic and diluted net earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) per share (Note 11)	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$	0.01
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		66,801,651		66,801,651		66,801,651		66,801,651

See accompanying notes to these condensed interim financial statements.

Gossan Resources Limited
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended September 30,	2024	2023
Cash (used in) provided by:		
Operating Activities		
Net earnings (loss) for the period	\$ (209,917)	\$ 334,901
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	52,500	1,500
Gain on disposition of mineral property interest	-	(510,500)
Share-based compensation	11,475	-
Non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	321,743	35,329
Prepaid expenses	(7,476)	5,884
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(39,704)	(80,640)
Due to related parties	(5,088)	(4,071)
Interest income	(11,538)	-
	111,995	(217,597)
Investing Activities		
Proceeds received on sale of mineral property interest	-	500,000
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	111,995	282,403
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	87,090	131,186
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 199,085	\$ 413,589

See accompanying notes to these condensed interim financial statements.

Gossan Resources Limited**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance, March 31, 2023	\$ 15,281,657	\$ 2,413,166	\$ (17,614,906)	\$ 79,917
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	334,901	334,901
Balance, September 30, 2023	\$ 15,281,657	\$ 2,413,166	\$ (17,280,005)	\$ 414,818
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ 15,281,657	\$ 2,438,029	\$ (16,971,271)	\$ 748,415
Share-based compensation	-	11,475	-	11,475
Net earnings and comprehensive earnings (loss) for the period	-	-	(209,917)	(209,917)
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ 15,281,657	\$ 2,449,504	\$ (17,181,188)	\$ 549,973

See accompanying notes to these condensed interim financial statements.

Gossan Resources Limited
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

General

Gossan Resources Limited (the "Company") is a public corporation that was incorporated federally on June 16, 1980. The Company, directly and through joint arrangements, is in the business of acquiring and exploring resource properties that it believes contain mineralization. To date, the Company is considered to be in the exploration and evaluation stage.

The Company is traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "GSS" and on the Frankfurt/Freiverkehr & Xetra Exchanges under the symbol "GSR" (WKN 904435). To the Company's knowledge, there is one significant shareholder of the Company (defined as those holding greater than 10%). The Sprott Foundation, an entity controlled by Mr. Eric Sprott, holds 11.83%, for investment purposes.

The Company's head office is located at PO Box 42009, RPO Ferry Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R3J 3X7.

Going Concern

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which presumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has not earned significant revenues. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves; confirmation of the Company's ownership in the underlying mineral claims; the acquisition of required permits to mine; the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete exploration and development; and the future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of such properties. These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. All of these outcomes are uncertain and taken together indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt over the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

As the Company has no revenue producing mines, the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise funds in the capital markets, or through the sale of assets. The Company is in the exploration and evaluation stage and as is common with many exploration companies, it raises financing for its exploration and acquisition activities in discrete tranches. The Company had working capital of \$549,973 at September 30, 2024 (March 31, 2024 - working capital of \$748,415). For the six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company reported a net loss of \$209,917 (six months ended September 30, 2023 - net earnings of \$334,901), with cash provided of \$111,995 from operating activities (six months ended September 30, 2023 - cash used in operating activities of \$217,597). The ability of the Company to carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its ability to raise adequate financing from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or generate operating profitability and positive cash flow. There can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain the additional financial resources necessary and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. Rising inflation and interest rates have resulted in global equity markets experiencing significant volatility and weakness. In the event that it impacts the Company's ability to obtain adequate financing, the Company may be required to curtail operations, exploration, and development activities and there could be significant uncertainty whether the Company would continue as a going concern and realize its assets and settle its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company has sufficient cash on hand to meet operational expenses for the next twelve months. The Company plans to raise additional capital to execute its business plan, however the Company may increase or decrease expenditures as necessary to adjust to a changing capital market environment.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. If management is unsuccessful in securing capital, the Company's assets may not be realized, or its liabilities discharged at their carrying amounts and these differences could be material.

Gossan Resources Limited

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Material Accounting Policies

a) Statement of Compliance

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on November 29, 2024.

b) Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

3. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- To ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and
- To maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The capital structure is reviewed by Management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis.

The Company considers its capital to be shareholders' equity, comprising share capital, contributed surplus, and deficit, which at September 30, 2024, totalled \$549,973 (March 31, 2024 - \$748,415).

The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating and capital expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. The forecast is updated based on activities related to its mineral properties. Selected information is provided to the Board of Directors of the Company. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the six months ended September 30, 2024. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Gossan Resources Limited
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

4. Mineral Property and Financial Risk Factors

a) Mineral Property Risk

The Company's major mineral properties are listed in Note 6. Unless the Company acquires or develops additional material mineral properties, the Company will be mainly dependent upon its existing properties. If no additional major mineral properties are acquired by the Company, any adverse development affecting the Company's properties would have a materially adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and results of operations.

b) Financial Risks

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate, foreign currency rate, commodity and equity price risk).

Risk management is carried out by the Company's management team with guidance from the Audit Committee under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors also provides regular guidance for overall risk management.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents, and accounts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents are held with select major Canadian chartered banks, from which management believes the risk of loss to be minimal.

Management believes that the credit risk with respect to financial instruments included in accounts receivable is minimal. Accounts receivable consists of sales tax receivable from government authorities in Canada, and the \$300,000 present valued second anniversary payment related to the sale of the Bird River project. Accounts receivable are in good standing as of September 30, 2024.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk as at September 30, 2024 is the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable of \$440,460 (March 31, 2024 - \$750,665).

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or matters specific to the Company. The Company generates cash flow primarily from sale of its Bird River project and financing activities. As at September 30, 2024, the Company had cash of \$199,085 (March 31, 2024 - \$87,090) to settle current liabilities of \$150,748 (March 31, 2024 - \$195,540). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as liquidity.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign currency rates, and commodity and equity prices.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in guaranteed investment certificates or interest-bearing accounts of major Canadian chartered banks. The Company regularly monitors compliance to its cash management policy.

Gossan Resources Limited
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

4. Mineral Property and Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

b) Financial Risk (Continued)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. As a result, the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal.

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors relevant commodity prices and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Sensitivity Analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are reasonably possible over a twelve-month period:

- (i) The Company has no term debt and receives low interest rates on its cash balances. As such the Company does not have significant interest rate risk.
- (ii) The Company does not hold balances in foreign currencies to give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk.

5. Accounts Receivable

	September 30, 2024	March 31, 2024
Due from Canada Premium Sand (Note 6(iii))	\$ -	\$ 50,000
Harmonized sales tax receivable	167,383	150,665
Due from Grid Metals Corp. (Note 6(ii))	273,077	550,000
	\$ 440,460	\$ 750,665

Gossan Resources Limited

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

6. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

	Historical Expenditures, March 31, 2024	Current Expenditures	Historical Expenditures, September 30, 2024
Pipestone Lake (i)	\$ 1,816,297	\$ -	\$ 1,816,297
Bird River (ii)	921,213	-	921,213
Gander Gold Property (vii)	915,392	23,964	939,356
Inwood	1,372,477	-	1,372,477
Separation Rapids	236,100	10,686	246,786
Sturgeon Lake (iv)	2,734,238	(7,226)	2,727,012
Royalties	4	-	4
Manigotagan Silica (iii)	796,434	-	796,434
Sharpe Lake (vi)	483,341	-	483,341
	\$ 9,275,496	\$ 27,424	\$ 9,302,920

In addition to the above expenditures, during the six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred \$nil in evaluation expenditures on prospective property interests.

	Historical Expenditures, March 31, 2023	Current Expenditures	Historical Expenditures, September 30, 2023
Pipestone Lake (i)	\$ 1,816,297	\$ -	\$ 1,816,297
Bird River (ii)	918,964	1,991	920,955
Gander Gold property (vii)	739,996	24,760	764,756
Inwood	1,368,009	-	1,368,009
Separation Rapids	212,915	-	212,915
Sturgeon Lake	2,701,242	-	2,701,242
Royalties	4	-	4
Manigotagan Silica (iii)	796,434	-	796,434
Sharpe Lake (vi)	483,341	-	483,341
	\$ 9,037,202	\$ 26,751	\$ 9,063,953

In addition to the above expenditures, during the six months ended September 30, 2023, the Company incurred \$nil in evaluation expenditures on prospective property interests.

- (i) The Pipestone project is a 50% joint operation with Cross Lake Mineral Explorations Inc.
- (ii) The Bird River project is wholly-owned by the Company. Prior to March 24, 2012, the project was held pursuant to a joint venture agreement with Stillwater Mining Company ("Stillwater") who acquired the interest from Marathon PGM Corporation.

Gossan Resources Limited
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (Continued)

(ii) (Continued)

On April 13, 2023, the Company entered into an Asset Sale Agreement and a Net Smelter Royalty ("NSR") Agreement (collectively the "Agreements") with Grid Metals Corp. ("Grid") to transfer the Company's 100% interest on its Bird River Claims.

- (a) \$500,000 cash payment on Closing (received April 17, 2023);
- (b) 1,500,000 Shares of Grid on Closing, subject to regulatory resale restrictions and an escrow (received, ascribed a fair value of \$217,500);
- (c) \$300,000 cash payment on the first anniversary date from Closing (received April 19, 2024);
- (d) \$300,000 cash payment on the second anniversary date from Closing (accrued at \$273,077 its present value utilizing a 20% discount rate. Accretion of the receivable amounting \$23,076 has been recognized as interest income on the statements of earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) during the six months ended September 30, 2024);
- (e) the NSR; and
- (f) \$300,000 Deferred Cash Payment upon the occurrence of the Deferred Payment Event.

Upon the completion of points (a) to (e), the Company will transfer the title to the Bird River Claims to Grid. Grid retains the option to accelerate the completion of points (a) to (e), and the transfer of title at its sole discretion. On April 17, 2023 the Company received the initial payment (a). On April 19, 2024, the Company received the first anniversary payment (b). Payments on (e) and (f) have not yet been recognized as a gain.

The 1,500,000 shares of Grid are subject to an initial statutory hold period of four months and one day from closing of the transaction. Thereafter, they will be released from escrow in monthly tranches of 75,000 shares over twenty months. The shares will be recognized on the Company's statements of loss and comprehensive loss earnings (loss) as they are received from escrow. To date, the Company has received 600,000 shares from escrow. During the six months ended September 30, 2024, the fair value of the 1,500,000 shares declined to \$52,500, resulting in a \$52,500 loss, charged to change in fair value of marketable securities on the Company's statements of earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss).

NSR is defined as a 2% net smelter returns royalty on minerals produced from the Bird River Claims, to be granted by Grid to the Company pursuant to, and on the terms and conditions set out in, the NSR Agreement.

Deferred Payment Event is defined as the commencement of Commercial Production by Grid or any affiliate for precious, base, industrial and / or rare earth minerals on the Bird River Claims.

Commercial Production is defined as:

- (i) if a mill is located on the Bird River Claims, the last day of a period of 30 consecutive days in which, for not less than 20 days, the mill processed ore from the Bird River Claims at the rate of at least 50% of its rated capacity; or
 - (ii) if a mill is not located on the Bird River Claims, and the Bird River Claims form all or part of an active mine plan operated by the Purchaser, the last day of a period of 15 consecutive days during which ore has been shipped from the Bird River Claims for the purpose of earning revenues.
- (iii) On June 18, 2013, the Company closed a purchase and sale agreement to vend its Manigotagan Silica Frac Sand Project, comprised of 9 quarry leases located near Seymourville Manitoba, to Claim Post Resources Inc., now Canadian Premium Sand Inc. ("Canadian Premium") (CPS-TSX.V). Gossan had been seeking a joint-venture partner or a purchaser for the Project since completing a marketing study in late 2010. In 2012, Claim Post acquired the adjacent Seymourville Property to the south and announced plans to develop a frac sand operation. The consolidation of the two properties should improve the viability of the project.

Gossan Resources Limited
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (Continued)

(iii) (Continued)

Under the terms of the agreement, Gossan received 3,000,000 common shares of Claim Post (ascribed a fair value of \$95,000) and two initial cash payments totalling \$700,000. Consideration for this purchase and sale agreement is recognized in the Company's statement of earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) as a gain on disposition of mineral property interest when it is received, or where the receipt of which is certain. One further cash payment totalling \$430,000 was initially due on June 18, 2015, however, the Company amended the agreement to provide an extension in the due date of the \$430,000 payment for 6 months to December 18, 2015, subject to interest at 1% per month, and a payment of 1,000,000 common shares of Claim Post (received June 25, 2015, and ascribed a fair value of \$25,000 upon receipt), as well as an increase in the advance royalty provisions.

On September 15, 2017, the Company received payments totalling \$787,356, inclusive of the outstanding final property payment of \$430,000, four advance royalty payments totalling \$200,000 in aggregate, and \$157,356 of interest retroactive from their original due dates. These payments were held in trust until January 19, 2018, at which time they were released to the Company's treasury upon registration of title of the Claim Post interests which were recorded as a gain on disposition of mineral property on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Under the terms of the revised agreement, semi-annual advance royalty payments of \$50,000 each are payable as of June 18th and December 18th of each year and these royalty payments are recorded as a gain on disposition of mineral property. All frac sand produced, sold and paid from the nine Manigotagan leases is subject to a \$1.00 per tonne production royalty payable quarterly and all other products are subject to a \$0.50 per tonne production royalty. Although the royalty is solely payable on production from the Manigotagan leases, the agreement also provides for a minimum production royalty from both the Manigotagan and the adjacent Seymourville properties held by Canadian Premium, based on their relative mining reserves of frac sand at the time of permitting. Canadian Premium can acquire one half of Gossan's production royalty interest for \$1.5 million during the three years after commencing commercial production and \$2 million for a further two years.

The advance royalty payments are non-refundable. The \$50,000 advance royalty payment due on June 18, 2024 was received during the period. The next payment is due December 18, 2024.

- iv) On July 28, 2016, the Company acquired 15 claims at Glitter Lake, in the zinc-rich polymetallic Sturgeon Lake Greenstone Belt in northwestern Ontario. In November 2015, the Company staked three claims and subsequently acquired an additional 12 claims from Excalibur Resources Ltd. along with a significant amount of exploration data. Recent work now in the possession of Gossan includes: a VTEM electromagnetic geophysical survey by Geotech Ltd.; an Enzyme Leach geochem survey and a Soil Gas Hydrocarbon geochem survey, both processed by Actlabs; and results from a limited drill program on the eastern portion of the acquired claims. In September 2016, the Company conducted a geochemical survey on the property. During the winter of 2018, a preliminary drill program was completed, in relation to which, the Company received \$100,000 of grant funding from Ontario's Junior Exploration Assistance Program under the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund. In the fall of 2018, a gravity survey was conducted on the property. In the fall of 2021, a prospecting program and an additional gravity survey were completed. In December 2021, the Company initiated a winter drill program at the property which concluded in the spring of 2022. Additional geological and assay work was subsequently conducted throughout fiscal 2023.

- v) On November 16, 2016, Gossan announced it had entered into an Exclusive Supply Agreement with Sediment Research & Minerals Ltd. ("SRML") for the provision of high-purity dolomite.

Under the terms of the exclusive supply agreement, Gossan will receive a production royalty on all dolomite sold, including any purchased from other sources, by SRML of \$1.00 per tonne for products with a price of less than \$70 per tonne and a royalty of 2% for products with a price of \$70 per tonne or greater. Gossan will also retain an equity interest in any project.

Gossan Resources Limited
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (Continued)

- vi) The Company no longer holds mineral rights at the Sharpe Lake Property and its interest in the Manigotagan property is solely a Production Royalty with advance payments of \$50,000 semi-annually.
- vii) On August 31, 2020, the Company entered into a mineral property acquisition agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Gander Gold Property located just outside Gander, Newfoundland from an arm's length party. The 9,050-hectare property is immediately adjacent to the Newfound Gold Corp.'s Queensway property along the Central Newfoundland Gold Belt. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company issued 2.1 million common shares of the Company (issued, and ascribed a fair value of \$178,500); reimburse staking costs of \$21,125; and granted a 2% net smelter returns royalty ("NSR"), subject to re-purchase of 1% of the NSR for \$1,000,000. In the fall of 2021, a LiDAR survey was completed and in 2022, an airborne geophysical program, and a till sample geochemical program were conducted.

7. Share Capital

- a) Authorized share capital

At September 30, 2024, the authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares. The common shares do not have a par value.

- b) Common shares issued

At September 30, 2024, the issued share capital amounted to \$15,281,657 (March 31, 2024 - \$15,281,657).

	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance, March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2023	66,801,651	\$ 15,281,657
Balance, March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024	66,801,651	\$ 15,281,657

8. Stock Options

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, March 31, 2023	2,720,000	0.14
Expired	(1,010,000)	0.21
Balance, September 30, 2023	1,710,000	0.12
Balance, March 31, 2024	2,730,000	0.08
Expired	(670,000)	0.09
Balance, September 30, 2024	2,060,000	0.08

As at September 30, 2024, 1,210,000 (September 30, 2023 - 1,710,000) issued and outstanding stock options were exercisable.

Gossan Resources Limited

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. Stock Options (Continued)

The following table reflects the stock options issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2024:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Options Outstanding
March 25, 2025	0.10	0.47	440,000
February 22, 2029	0.05	4.40	1,620,000
	0.08	3.56	2,060,000

9. Warrants

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, March 31, 2023	7,230,000	0.27
Expired	(4,480,000)	0.29
Balance, September 30, 2023	2,750,000	0.24
Balance, March 31, 2024	2,750,000	0.24
Expired	(2,750,000)	0.24
Balance, September 30, 2024	-	-

10. General Expenses

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Six Months Ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Administrative fees	\$ 11,902	\$ 11,180	\$ 24,693	\$ 21,873
Management fees	24,000	24,000	48,000	48,000
Office and general	7,274	8,632	16,426	21,373
Public company costs	25,912	36,106	39,307	37,231
Investor relations	6,295	6,474	13,873	14,017
Travel and related	1,872	3,931	1,918	4,854
Share-based compensation	5,737	-	11,475	-
	\$ 82,992	\$ 90,323	\$ 155,692	\$ 147,348

11. Net Earnings (Loss) per Common Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

Gossan Resources Limited
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

12. Related Party Balances and Transactions

Related parties include the Board of Directors and management, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals; as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Six Months Ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") fees	(i) \$ 12,000	\$ 12,000	\$ 24,000	\$ 24,000
Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") fees	(ii) \$ 5,385	\$ 5,250	\$ 10,770	\$ 10,500

- (i) During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company expensed \$12,000 and \$24,000, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - \$12,000 and \$24,000, respectively) for consulting services to a company controlled by the Company's CEO. As at September 30, 2024, \$nil (March 31, 2024 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to these fees.
- (ii) During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company expensed \$11,902 and \$24,693, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - \$11,180 and \$21,873, respectively) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. ("Marrelli Support") Marrelli Trust Company Ltd ("Marrelli Trust") and DSA Corporate Services Inc. ("DSA"), together known as the "Marrelli Group" for:
- (i) Robert D.B. Suttie, President of Marrelli Support, to act as Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company.
 - (ii) Bookkeeping and office support services;
 - (iii) Transfer agent services
 - (iv) Regulatory filing services

The Marrelli Group is also reimbursed for out of pocket expenses.

As of September 30, 2024, the Marrelli Group was owed \$2,494 (March 31, 2024 - \$7,841). These amounts are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

- (iii) For the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, \$nil in directors fees were incurred (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - \$nil). As at September 30, 2024, \$90,680 (March 31, 2024 - \$90,680) was outstanding in regards to current and prior years' directors fees, of which \$50,025 (March 31, 2024 - \$50,025) was held for the purchase of the Company's common shares. An additional \$40,655 (March 31, 2024 - \$40,655) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to current and prior years directors fees to be settled in cash.
- (iii) During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company expensed \$5,738 and \$11,475, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - \$nil) in share-based compensation to Directors and Officers of the Company.

The above noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.